COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.5 Envelope Compliance Certificate

Owner/Agent:

Project Information

Energy Code:	2018 IECC
Project Title:	2215 Silverway Drive
Location:	Killeen, Texas
Climate Zone:	2a
Project Type:	New Construction
Vertical Glazing / Wall Area:	5%

Construction Site: 2215 Silverway Drive Kileen, TX 76549

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Designer/Contractor: Craig C Brooks WebREPS, LLC 1880 82nd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32966 880-810-3280 manualj@webrepsusa.com

Credits:	1.0 Required	1.0 Proposed
Reduc	ed Air Infiltrati	on, 1.0 credit

Building Area	Floor	Area			
1-Office : Nonresidential	1	197			
Envelope Assemblies	Guss rea or Perimter	avie R-Value	Cont R-value	Proposed U-Factor	Budget U- Factor _(a)
Floor 1: Slab-On-Grade:Unheated, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] (c)	216			0.730	0.730
<u>NORTH</u> Exterior Wall 1: Wood-Framed, 16" o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]	348	13.0	0.0	0.089	0.064
EAST Exterior Wall 2: Wood-Framed, 16" o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] Window 1: Vinyl/Fiberglass Frame:Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID n/a, SHGC 0.21, PF 0.25, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] (b)	436 15	13.0 	0.0	0.089 0.330	0.064 0.500
Door 1: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]	63			0.290	0.610
SOUTH Exterior Wall 3: Wood-Framed, 16" o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] Window 2: Vinyl/Fiberglass Frame:Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID N/A, SHGC 0.21, PF 0.25, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] (b)	297 30	13.0	0.0	0.089 0.330	0.064 0.500
Door 2: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]	21			0.290	0.610
WEST Exterior Wall 4: Wood-Framed, 16" o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] Window 3: Vinyl/Fiberglass Frame:Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID N/A, SHGC 0.21, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office] (b)	463 30	13.0	0.0	0.089 0.330	0.064 0.500
Door 3: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Office]	21			0.290	0.610

- (a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
- (b) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.
- (c) Slab-On-Grade proposed and budget U-factors shown in table are F-factors.

Envelope PASSES: Design 3% better than code

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been designed to meet the 2018 IECC requirements in COM*check* Version 4.1.5.5 and to comply with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title

Signature

Date

Sample

COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.5 Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: Project Title: Project Type:	2018 IECC 2215 Silverway Drive New Construction				
Construction Site: 2215 Silverway Drive Kileen, TX 76549	Owner/Agent:	Craig C WebRE			
Additional Efficiency Package(s)	Vero Be 880-81	2nd Avenue each, FL 32960 0-3280 Ij@webrepsusa		
Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed Reduced Air Infiltration, 1.0 credit					
Allowed Interior Lighting Power					
-	A ategory	B Floor Area (ft2)	C Allowed Watts / ft2		D wed Watts B X C)
1-Common Space Types:Office - England		1197	0.93		1113
Proposed Interior Lighting Fixture ID : Descention	r ram (Warge ier Lawp / Ba	lasi O Lames Fixture	C Fixtures	D Fixture Watt.	1113 E (C X D)
1-Common Space Types:Office - Encl	osed				
LED 1: LED Linear 33W:		1	10	22	220
Interior Lighting DASSES, Deci			Total Propose	ed Watts =	220

Interior Lighting PASSES: Design 80% better than code

Interior Lighting Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been designed to meet the 2018 IECC requirements in COM*check* Version 4.1.5.5 and to comply with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title

Signature

Date

COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.5 Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code:	2018 IECC	
Project Title:	2215 Silverway Drive	
Project Type:	New Construction	
Exterior Lighting Zone	2 (Neighborhood business district	t (LZ2))
Construction Site: 2215 Silverway Drive Kileen, TX 76549	Owner/Agent:	Designer/ Craig C WebRE

Designer/Contractor: Craig C Brooks WebREPS, LLC 1880 82nd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32966 880-810-3280 manualj@webrepsusa.com

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

A Area/Surface Category	B Quantity	C Allowed Watts / Unit	D Tradable Wattage		E ed Watts X C)
Walkway < 10 feet wide	4 ft of	0.5	Yes		2
\frown			le Watts (a)		2
	al All	ed i pplevient	and badable a	=	2 400 ces.
Proposed Exterior Lighting Power		в	С	D	Е
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / E	Ballast	Lamps/ Fixture	# of Fixtures	Fixture Watt.	(C X D)
Walkway < 10 feet wide (4 ft of walkway length): Tradable Wattage					
Halogen 1: 12V Halogen 100W:		1	4	100	400
		Total Trac	dable Propos	ed Watts =	400

Exterior Lighting PASSES: Design 0.5% better than code

Exterior Lighting Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed exterior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterior lighting systems have been designed to meet the 2018 IECC requirements in COM*check* Version 4.1.5.5 and to comply with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title

Signature

Date

COM*check* Software Version 4.1.5.5 **Mechanical Compliance Certificate**

Project Information

Energy Code: Project Title: Location: Climate Zone: Project Type:	2018 IECC 2215 Silverway Drive Killeen, Texas 2a New Construction	
Construction Site: 2215 Silverway Drive Kileen, TX 76549	Owner/Agent:	Designer/Contractor: Craig C Brooks WebREPS, LLC 1980 82ad Avenue
Additional Efficiency Package(s)		1880 82nd Avenue Vero Beach, FL 32966 880-810-3280 manualj@webrepsusa.com
Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed Reduced Air Infiltration, 1.0 credit		
Mechanical Systems List		
Quantity System Type & Description	1	
specifications, and other calculations s designed to meet the 2018 CC requi	mechanical esic represented in this docu bmj ^{rin} and this permeapplicatio. The p	ien is consisten with the building plans, poind ischanged systems have been concly with any opplicable mandatory

Name - Title

Signature

Date

COMcheck Software Version 4.1.5.5 Inspection Checklist

Energy Code: 2018 IECC

Requirements: 14.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Section # & Req.ID	Plan Review	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
C103.2 [PR1] ¹	Plans and/or specifications provide all information with which compliance can be determined for the building envelope and document where exceptions to the standard are claimed.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C103.2 [PR4] ¹	Plans, specifications, and/or calculations provide all information with which compliance can be determined for the interior lighting and electrical systems and equipment and document where exceptions to the standard are claimed. Information provided should include interior lighting power calculations, wattage of bulbs and ballasts, transformers and control devices.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C103.2 [PR8] ¹	Plans, specifications, and/or calculations provide all intermation with which compance call be determined for the interior lighting and electrical systems are equipment and document view excellior to the standard are simedal for ation provided should include exterior lighting power calculations, wattage of bulbs and ballasts, transformers and control devices.		ple
C402.4.1 [PR10] ¹	The vertical fenestration area <= 30 percent of the gross above-grade wall area.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.4.1 [PR11] ¹	The skylight area <= 3 percent of the gross roof area.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	

1High Impact (Tier 1)2Medium Impact (Tier 2)3Low Impact (Tier 3)

Section # & Req.ID	Plan Review	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
C402.4.2 [PR14] ¹	In enclosed spaces > 2,500 ft2 directly under a roof with ceiling heights >15 ft. and used as an office, lobby, atrium, concourse, corridor, storage, gymnasium/exercise center, convention center, automotive service, manufacturing, non- refrigerated warehouse, retail store, distribution/sorting area, transportation, or workshop, the following requirements apply: (a) the daylight zone under skylights is >= half the floor area; (b) the skylight area to daylight zone is >= 3 percent with a skylight VT >= 0.40; or a minimum skylight effective aperture >= 1 percent.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C406 [PR9] ¹	Plans, specifications, and/or calculations provide all information with which compliance can be determined for the additional energy efficiency package options.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	Requirement will be met.

Sample

1 High Impact (Tier 1)

2 Medium Impact (Tier 2)

Section # & Req.ID	Footing / Foundation Inspection	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
C303.2 [FO4] ²	Slab edge insulation installed per manufacturer's instructions.	□Complies □Does Not	
		□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C303.2.1 [FO6] ¹	Exterior insulation protected against damage, sunlight, moisture, wind,	□Complies □Does Not	
	landscaping and equipment maintenance activities.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C105 [FO3] ²		□Complies □Does Not	See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
	specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.2.4 [FO7] ²	Slab edge insulation depth/length. Slab insulation extending away from	□Complies □Does Not	See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
	building is covered by pavement or >= 10 inches of soil.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	

Sample

1 High Impact (Tier 1)

2 Medium Impact (Tier 2)

Section # & Req.ID	Framing / Rough-In Inspection	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
C303.1.3 [FR12] ²	Fenestration products rated in accordance with NFRC.	□Complies □Does Not	
		□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C303.1.3 [FR13] ¹	Fenestration products are certified as to performance labels or certificates	□Complies □Does Not	
	provided.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.4.3 [FR10] ¹	Vertical fenestration SHGC value.	□Complies □Does Not	See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
		□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.4.3.	Installed vertical fenestration U-factor and SHGC consistent with label	□Complies □Does Not	See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
4 [FR8] ¹	specifications and as reported in plans and COMcheck reports.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.5.1 [FR16] ¹	The building envelope contains a continuous air barrier that is sealed in	□Complies □Does Not	
	an approved manner and either constructed or tested in an approved manner. Air barrier penetrations are sealed in an approved manner.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.5.2, C402.5.4	Factory-built fenestration and doors are labeled as meeting air leakage	□Complies □Does Not	
[FR18] ³	requirements.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
Addition	al Comments/, sumptions:	n	n

1 High Impact (Tier 1)

2 Medium Impact (Tier 2)

Section # & Req.ID	Mechanical Rough-In Inspection	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
	motorized dampers that automatically	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	

Sample

1 High Impact (Tier 1)

2 Medium Impact (Tier 2)

Section #	Rough-In Electrical Inspection	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID		-	connients/Assumptions
C405.2.2. 2 [EL22] ¹	Spaces required to have light- reduction controls have a manual control that allows the occupant to reduce the connected lighting load in a reasonably uniform illumination pattern >= 50 percent.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
	Occupancy sensors installed in classrooms/lecture/training rooms, conference/meeting/multipurpose rooms, copy/print rooms, lounges/breakrooms, enclosed offices, open plan office areas, restrooms, storage rooms, locker rooms, warehouse storage areas, and other spaces <= 300 sqft that are enclosed by floor-to-ceiling height partitions. Reference section language C405.2.1.2 for control function in warehouses and section C405.2.1.3 for open plan office spaces.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C405.2.1. 2 [EL19] ¹	Occupancy sensors control function in warehouses: In warehouses, the lighting in aisleways and open areas is controlled with occupant sensors that automatically reduce lighting power by 50% or more when the areas are unoccupied. The occupant sensors control lighting in each aisleway independently and do not control lighting beyond the aisleway being controlled by the sensor.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	_
C405.2.1. 3 [EL20] ¹	Occupant sensor antrol unction in open plan office iteas: Occupant sensor controls in the office services >= 300 sq.ft. have control 1) configured so that general ght ng can be controlled septrately it corn ol zones with floor areas <= 600 sq.ft. within the space, 2) automatically turn off general lighting in all control zones within 20 minutes after all occupants have left the space, 3) are configured so that general lighting power in each control zone is reduced by >= 80% of the full zone general lighting power within 20 minutes of all occupants leaving that control zone, and 4) are configured such that any daylight responsive control will activate space general lighting only when occupancy for the same area is detected.	Complies	iple
C405.2.2. 1,	Each area not served by occupancy	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	

High Impact (Tier 1)	2	Medium Impact (Tier 2)	3	Low Impact (Tier 3)
----------------------	---	------------------------	---	---------------------

1

Section # & Req.ID	Rough-In Electrical Inspection	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
C405.2.3, C405.2.3. 1,	Daylight-responsive controls for applicable spaces, C405.2.3.1 Daylight responsive control function and section C405.2.3.2 Sidelit zone.		
C405.2.4 [EL26] ¹	Separate lighting control devices for specific uses installed per approved lighting plans.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C405.2.4 [EL27] ¹	Additional interior lighting power allowed for special functions per the approved lighting plans and is automatically controlled and separated from general lighting.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C405.2.5 [EL28] ^{null}	Manual controls required by the energy code are in a location with ready access to occupants and located where the controlled lights are visible, or identify the area served and their status.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C405.2.6 [EL30] ^{null}	Automatic lighting controls for exterior lighting installed. Controls will be daylight controlled, set based on business operation time-of-day, or reduce connected lighting > 30%.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C405.3 [EL6] ¹	Exit signs do not exceed 5 watts per face.	□Complies □Does Not □Net Observable □Net Applie fble	nlo
C405.6 [EL26] ²	Low-voltage dry-type distribution electric transformers meet the minimum efficienc, the emen Table C405.6.	□Complies □Doos Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	keq rement will be let.
C405.7 [EL27] ²	Electric motors meet the minimum efficiency requirements of Tables C405.7(1) through C405.7(4). Efficiency verified through certification under an approved certification program or the equipment efficiency ratings shall be provided by motor manufacturer (where certification programs do not exist).	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	Requirement will be met.
	Escalators and moving walks comply with ASME A17.1/CSA B44 and have automatic controls configured to reduce speed to the minimum permitted speed in accordance with ASME A17.1/CSA B44 or applicable local code when not conveying passengers.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	Requirement will be met.
C405.9 [EL29] ²	Total voltage drop across the combination of feeders and branch circuits $\leq 5\%$.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	Requirement will be met.

1

1 High Impact (Tier 1)

2 Medium Impact (Tier 2)

Insulation Inspection	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
with R-value or insulation certificate providing R-value and other relevant data	□Complies □Does Not	
Above-grade wall insulation installed per manufacturer's instructions.		
	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
damage with a protective material. Verification for exposed foundation		
type and R-value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports.		See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
Installed floor insulation type and R- value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports.	□Does Not □Not Observable	See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
Radiant panels and associated components, designed for heat		
transfer from the panel surfaces to the occupants or indoor space are	□Not Observable	
		ple
	Building envelope insulation is labeled with R-value or insulation certificate providing R-value and other relevant data. Above-grade wall insulation installed per manufacturer's instructions. Exterior insulation is protected from damage with a protective material. Verification for exposed foundation insulation may need to occur during Foundation Inspection. Installed above-grade wall insulation type and R-value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports. Installed floor insulation type and R- value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports. Radiant panels and associated components, designed for heat transfer from the panel surfaces to the occupants or indoor space are insulated with a minimum of R-3.5. All sources of air lation in the building thermal invelopmere sealed, caulked, gasketed weather string or wrapped with minimum of area to permeable wrapping matural to	Building envelope insulation is labeled with R-value or insulation certificate providing R-value and other relevant data.Complies Does Not Not Observable Does Not Not ApplicableAbove-grade wall insulation installed per manufacturer's instructions.Complies Does Not Not Observable Does NotExterior insulation is protected from damage with a protective material. Verification for exposed foundation insulation may need to occur during Foundation Inspection.Complies Does NotInstalled above-grade wall insulation type and R-value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports.Complies Does NotInstalled floor insulation type and R-value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports.Complies Does NotInstalled floor insulation type and R-value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports.Complies Does Not Does NotInstalled floor insulation type and R-value consistent with insulation specifications reported in plans and COMcheck reports.Complies Does Not Does Not Not Observable Does NotRadiant panels and associated components, designed for heat transfer from the panel surfaces to the occupants or indoor space are insulated with a minimum of R-3.5.Complies Does NotAll sources of air lead on the panel surfaces to the or wrapped with moders wappo permeable wrapping matural toNot ApplicableNuclobs colle Does NotDoes NotNuclobs colle Does NotNot Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2

2 Medium Impact (Tier 2)

Section # & Req.ID	Final Inspection	Complies?	Comments/Assumptions
C303.3, C408.2.5. 2 [FI17] ³	Furnished O&M instructions for systems and equipment to the building owner or designated representative.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.5.6 [FI37] ¹	Weatherseals installed on all loading dock cargo door openings and provide direct contact along the top and sides of vehicles parked in the doorway.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C402.5.8 [FI26] ³		□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C405.4.1 [FI18] ¹		□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	<i>See the Interior Lighting fixture schedule for values.</i>
C405.5.1 [FI19] ¹	Exterior lighting power is consistent with what is shown on the approved lighting plans, demonstrating proposed watts are less than or equal to allowed watts.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	See the Exterior Lighting fixture schedule for values.
C406.9 [FI56] ¹	Reduced air infiltration. Air infiltration verified by whole-building pressurization testing conducted in accordance with ASTM E779 or ASTM E1827 by an independent of the building envelope of a 0.25 cfm/ft2 under a pressure different of 0.3 inches water column, with the calculated surfact area boilt of the sum of the above- and boilt grade building envelope. Comprehensive report documentation will be submitted to the code official and the building owner.	Complies Does Not Not Observable Not Applicable	ple
C408.1.1 [FI57] ¹	Building operations and maintenance documents will be provided to the owner. Documents will cover manufacturers' information, specifications, programming procedures and means of illustrating to owner how building, equipment and systems are intended to be installed, maintained, and operated.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	Requirement will be met.
C408.2.5. 1 [FI16] ³	Furnished as-built drawings for electric power systems within 90 days of system acceptance.	□Not Observable □Not Applicable	
C408.3 [FI33] ¹	Lighting systems have been tested to ensure proper calibration, adjustment, programming, and operation.	□Complies □Does Not □Not Observable □Not Applicable	

-			-		
1	High Impact (Tier 1)	2	Medium Impact (Tier 2)	3	Low Impact (Tier 3)

1 High Impact (Tier 1)

2 Medium Impact (Tier 2)